Module 4:  From Suspect to Confirmed Case

Exercise 1.  


Work individually on this exercise. Ask your facilitator for help if you do not understand

what to do.

1. List the following suspects in the blank Suspect and Sputum Dispatch Register (SSD) provided.  The persons below were identified during a two-day period at Maun Clinic as having cough for more than 2 weeks.

· List each suspect in the SSD register.

· Assign each, in sequence, a TB suspect number. The first will be TB suspect

number 489.

· Fill in the rest of the information about each suspect and when the sputum was

sent to the laboratory.

Anna Banda: Identified on 13 November 2006. She is female, aged 27 years. Anna lives in the blue house on Market Road near the Shell Station, Maun. Her first sputum specimen (spot) was collected and dispatched on 13 November. Her second and third specimens (morning, spot) were sent to the laboratory on 14 November. Her Omang number is 334455667
Nyore Ndebele: Identified on 13 November 2006. He is male, aged 40 years. His address is

Plot 569, 200 Airport Road Maun. His first sputum specimen (spot) was collected and dispatched on 13 November. His second and third specimens (morning, spot) were sent to the laboratory on 14 November. His Omang number is 223366857
John Makote: Identified on 14 November 2006. He is male, aged 31 years. His address is Plot 772 Middle Street, Maun.  He has a fever and has been coughing for a few weeks. He was previously treated for TB and had successfully completed treatment 2 years ago His first sputum specimen (spot) was collected and dispatched on 14 November. His second and third specimens (morning, spot) were sent to the laboratory on 15 November. His Omang number is 213577855
Pooran Singh: Identified on 14 November 2006. He is male, aged 65 years. His address

is Plot 661 Hospital Street, Maun. His first sputum specimen (spot) was collected and dispatched on 14 November. His second and third specimens (morning, spot) were sent to the laboratory on 15 November. He does not have an Omang Number. 
Dineo Josephus: Identified on 14 November 2006. She is female, aged 21 years. She lives

at Plot 256 Main Street, Maun. Her first sputum specimen (spot) was collected and dispatched on 14 November. Her second and third specimens (morning, spot) were sent to the laboratory on 15 November. Her Omang number is 345665432
SUSPECT and SPUTUM DISPATCH REGISTER
	Date 
Registration (Suspects
 Only)
	Patient Number
	Name (in full)
	Sex
	Age
	Address
	Sputum Specimen
	
	Decision

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	Date
	Results
	

	
	Suspect Serial Number
	Case Unit TB No.
	
	
	
	
	
	Collection
	Dispatch
	Result Rec.
	
	

	13/11/06
	489
	
	Anna Banda
	F
	27
	Blue house
	1
	13/11/06
	13/11/06
	15/11/06
	Negative
	Not TB

	
	
	
	
	
	
	on Market Road near
	2
	14/11/06
	14/11/06
	16/11/06
	Negative
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Shell Station, Maun
	3
	14/11/06
	14/11/06
	16/11/06
	Negative
	

	13/11/06
	490
	
	Nyore Ndebele
	M
	40
	Plot 569,
	1
	13/11/06
	13/11/06
	15/11/06
	Negative
	Clinical Assessment and HIV test needed. To Come Again 17/11/05


	
	
	
	
	
	
	200 Airport Road
	2
	14/11/06
	14/11/06
	16/11/06
	Positive
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Maun
	3
	14/11/06
	14/11/06
	16/11/06
	Negative
	

	14/11/06
	491
	
	John Makote
	M
	31
	Plot 772,
	1
	14/11/06
	14/11/06
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Middle Street
	2
	15/11/06
	15/11/06
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Maun.
	3
	15/11/06
	15/11/06
	
	
	

	14/11/06
	492
	
	Pooran Singh
	M
	65
	Plot 661
	1
	14/11/06
	14/11/06
	16/11/06
	Negative
	Not TB

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Hospital Street, Maun
	2
	15/11/06
	15/11/06
	17/11/06
	Negative
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	15/11/06
	15/11/06
	17/11/06
	Negative
	

	14/11/06
	493
	
	Dineo Josephus
	F
	21
	Plot 256
	1
	14/11/06
	14/11/06
	16/11/06
	Positive
	TB Case

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Main Street
	2
	15/11/06
	15/11/06
	17/11/06
	Positive
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	Maun
	3
	15/11/06
	15/11/06
	17/11/06
	Positive
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	3
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	1
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	2
	
	
	
	
	


2. After you have completed the SSD, complete a Mycobacteriology Request form (attached) for the first specimen (spot) for each suspect. For this exercise you do not have to complete forms for the 2 and 3rd  (morning, spot) specimens. However, please keep in mind that at the clinic a separate form has to be filled out for each specimen that is sent to the laboratory.
Anna Banda
Nyore Ndebele
John Makote

Pooran Singh
Dineo Josephus 
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MYCOBACTERIOLOGY REQUEST AND REPORT FORM  (MH 2011)

Patient Registration Data (to be completed at requesting facility)
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	District 01
	Facility 04

	Patient Registration Number  489
	Year  2006


Request Date

__13/_11_/_2006_

SURNAME………… Banda…..
FORENAME……… Anna ……………………
OMANG ……334455667……………….. AGE……...         SEX     ⁪ M    X F

DOCTOR NAME (print)……………………………….  SIGNATURE………………………

________________________________________________________________________________________
TYPE OF SPECIMEN:     X sputum

⁪ other (specify) ………………………………

INVESTIGATION REQUIRED X AFB smear microscopy       ⁪ TB culture & drug

sensitivity testing

SPECIMEN COLLECTION PERIOD X 0 Months (Diagnosis)    ⁪ 2 months     ⁪ 6 months     ⁪ 8 months
____________________________________________________________________________________
PATIENT CATEGORY

X New Case (Never treated for TB in the past, or treated for less than one month)

⁪ Retreatment case


⁪ Default (patient returns after default/treatment interruption of > 2 months)


⁪ Treatment failure (remained smear-positive or became smear-positive after 5 months of 





treatment)


⁪ Relapse (previously treated patient with outcome or cured or completed, now smear-positive)

_____________________________________________________________________________________
TREATMENT REGIMEN

⁪ None

⁪ Standard Regimen (Category I, first-line drugs) 

⁪ Retreatment Regimen (Category II, reserve drug)

⁪ Second Line Regimen (specify)……………………………………………………………

⁪ Other (specify)……………………………………………………………………………..

PREVIOUS Drug Sensitivity Test Results: ………………………………………………….

[RESULTS SECTION OMITTED]


MYCOBACTERIOLOGY REQUEST AND REPORT FORM  (MH 2011)

Patient Registration Data (to be completed at requesting facility)


	District 01
	Facility 04

	Patient Registration Number 490
	Year 2006


Request Date

__13/_11_/_2006_

SURNAME………… Ndebele   FORENAME Nyore ……………………………
OMANG….. 223366857…………………….. AGE……...         SEX     X M    ⁪ F

DOCTOR NAME (print)……………………………….  SIGNATURE………………………

________________________________________________________________________________________
TYPE OF SPECIMEN:     X sputum

⁪ other (specify) ………………………………

INVESTIGATION REQUIRED:  X AFB smear microscopy       ⁪ TB culture & drug

sensitivity testing

SPECIMEN COLLECTION PERIOD X 0 Months (Diagnosis)    ⁪ 2 months     ⁪ 6 months     ⁪ 8 months
________________________________________________________________________________________
PATIENT CATEGORY

X New Case (Never treated for TB in the past, or treated for less than one month)

⁪Retreatment case


⁪ Default (patient returns after default/treatment interruption of > 2 months)


⁪ Treatment failure (remained smear-positive or became smear-positive after 5 months of 





treatment)


⁪ Relapse (previously treated patient with outcome or cured or completed, now smear-positive)

_____________________________________________________________________________________
TREATMENT REGIMEN

⁪ None

⁪ Standard Regimen (Category I, first-line drugs) 

⁪ Retreatment Regimen (Category II, reserve drug)

⁪ Second Line Regimen (specify)……………………………………………………………

⁪ Other (specify)……………………………………………………………………………..

PREVIOUS Drug Sensitivity Test Results: ………………………………………………….

[RESULTS SECTION OMITTED]


MYCOBACTERIOLOGY REQUEST AND REPORT FORM  (MH 2011)

Patient Registration Data (to be completed at requesting facility)


	District 01
	Facility 04

	Patient Registration Number 491
	Year 2006


Request Date

__14/_11_/_2006_

SURNAME………Makote………………………….
FORENAME……John…………………

OMANG ………213577855………….. AGE……...         SEX     X M    ⁪ F

DOCTOR NAME (print)……………………………….  SIGNATURE………………………

________________________________________________________________________________________
TYPE OF SPECIMEN:     X sputum

⁪ other (specify) ………………………………

INVESTIGATION REQUIRED:  X AFB smear microscopy       ⁪ TB culture & drug

sensitivity testing

SPECIMEN COLLECTION PERIOD X 0 Months (Diagnosis)    ⁪ 2 months     ⁪ 6 months     ⁪ 8 months
________________________________________________________________________________________
PATIENT CATEGORY

⁪New Case (Never treated for TB in the past, or treated for less than one month)

X Retreatment case


⁪ Default (patient returns after default/treatment interruption of > 2 months)


⁪ Treatment failure (remained smear-positive or became smear-positive after 5 months of 





treatment)


⁪ Relapse (previously treated patient with outcome or cured or completed, now smear-positive)

_____________________________________________________________________________________
TREATMENT REGIMEN

⁪ None

⁪ Standard Regimen (Category I, first-line drugs) 

⁪ Retreatment Regimen (Category II, reserve drug)

⁪ Second Line Regimen (specify)……………………………………………………………

⁪ Other (specify)……………………………………………………………………………..

PREVIOUS Drug Sensitivity Test Results: ………………………………………………….

[RESULTS SECTION OMITTED]


MYCOBACTERIOLOGY REQUEST AND REPORT FORM  (MH 2011)

Patient Registration Data (to be completed at requesting facility)


	District 01
	Facility 04

	Patient Registration Number 492
	Year 2006


Request Date

__14/_11_/2006_

SURNAME  Singh……………………….
FORENAME…… Pooran

………………………

OMANG ………………………………….. AGE……...         SEX     X M    ⁪ F

DOCTOR NAME (print)……………………………….  SIGNATURE………………………

________________________________________________________________________________________
TYPE OF SPECIMEN:     X sputum

⁪ other (specify) ………………………………

INVESTIGATION REQUIRED:  X AFB smear microscopy       ⁪ TB culture & drug

sensitivity testing

SPECIMEN COLLECTION PERIOD  X 0 Months (Diagnosis)   ⁪ 2 months     ⁪ 6 months     ⁪ 8 months
________________________________________________________________________________________
PATIENT CATEGORY

X New Case (Never treated for TB in the past, or treated for less than one month)

⁪ Retreatment case


⁪ Default (patient returns after default/treatment interruption of > 2 months)


⁪ Treatment failure (remained smear-positive or became smear-positive after 5 months of 





treatment)


⁪ Relapse (previously treated patient with outcome or cured or completed, now smear-positive)

_____________________________________________________________________________________
TREATMENT REGIMEN

⁪ None

⁪ Standard Regimen (Category I, first-line drugs) 

⁪ Retreatment Regimen (Category II, reserve drug)

⁪ Second Line Regimen (specify)……………………………………………………………

⁪ Other (specify)……………………………………………………………………………..

PREVIOUS Drug Sensitivity Test Results: ………………………………………………….
[RESULTS SECTION OMITTED]


MYCOBACTERIOLOGY REQUEST AND REPORT FORM  (MH 2011)

Patient Registration Data (to be completed at requesting facility)


	District 01
	Facility 04

	Patient Registration Number 493
	Year 2006


Request Date

__14/_11_/_2006_

SURNAME……Josephus         FORENAME  ………Dineo………
OMANG …… 345665432……………….. AGE……...         SEX     ⁪ M    X F

DOCTOR NAME (print)……………………………….  SIGNATURE………………………

________________________________________________________________________________________
TYPE OF SPECIMEN:     X sputum

⁪ other (specify) ………………………………

INVESTIGATION REQUIRED:  X AFB smear microscopy       ⁪ TB culture & drug

sensitivity testing

SPECIMEN COLLECTION PERIOD X 0 Months (Diagnosis)    ⁪ 2 months     ⁪ 6 months     ⁪ 8 months
________________________________________________________________________________________
PATIENT CATEGORY

X New Case (Never treated for TB in the past, or treated for less than one month)

⁪ Retreatment case


⁪ Default (patient returns after default/treatment interruption of > 2 months)


⁪ Treatment failure (remained smear-positive or became smear-positive after 5 months of 





treatment)


⁪ Relapse (previously treated patient with outcome or cured or completed, now smear-positive)

_____________________________________________________________________________________
TREATMENT REGIMEN

⁪ None

⁪ Standard Regimen (Category I, first-line drugs) 

⁪ Retreatment Regimen (Category II, reserve drug)

⁪ Second Line Regimen (specify)……………………………………………………………

⁪ Other (specify)……………………………………………………………………………..

PREVIOUS Drug Sensitivity Test Results: ………………………………………………….

[RESULTS SECTION OMITTED]
Module 4:  From Suspect to Confirmed Case

Answers for Exercise 2

Exercise 2.  

Work individually on this exercise. Ask your facilitator for help if you do not understand

what to do.  Now that you have completed the entry for suspects into the SSD Register and the accompanying Mycobacteriology Request Forms, you will now record the results.  

1.  Using the results for the same 5 patients below, complete the SSD Register from exercise 1 appropriately.

· For each suspect, record the bacteriology results in the completed SSD Register from Exercise 1.

Anna Banda
	
	Date
	Results

	Specimen  1  
	Nov 15th
	Negative

	Specimen  2
	Nov 16th
	Negative

	Specimen  3
	Nov 16th
	Negative


Nyore Ndebele: 

	
	Date
	Results

	Specimen  1  
	Nov 15th
	Negative

	Specimen  2
	Nov 16th
	Positive

	Specimen  3
	Nov 16th
	Negative


John Makote: 

Results not yet returned

Pooran Singh: 

	
	Date
	Results

	Specimen  1  
	Nov 16th
	Negative

	Specimen  2
	Nov 17th
	Negative

	Specimen  3
	Nov 17th
	Negative


Dineo Josephus: 
	
	Date
	Results

	Specimen  1  
	Nov 16th
	Positive

	Specimen  2
	Nov 17th
	Positive

	Specimen  3
	Nov 17th
	Positive


2.  For each TB suspect’s name listed below, write the next action that you should take

for the TB suspect (for example, inform the patient and open a TB Treatment Card, or

refer the patient to a clinician for assessment). Base your answer on laboratory results

and other information given.
A. For Anna Banda: (She is no longer coughing and feels quite well.)
Record results in SSD Register 

Complete decision column in SSD Register; Active PTB ruled out

Inform her that she does not have pulmonary TB and no treatment is

needed.

B.  For Nyore Ndebele:
Under the new WHO recommendations for high HIV burden countries, this patient would be considered smear positive if he is also HIV-infected. 
Refer him immediately to a clinician for a clinical assessment and HIV test.
C. For John  Makote:
Immediately follow up with the laboratory to find out what happened to this

suspect’s results.
D.  For Pooran Singh: (He is still coughing and does not look well.)
He does not have infectious pulmonary TB. However, because he is still

sick with cough, he may have smear-negative TB or another respiratory infection. Refer him to a clinician for a clinical assessment and HIV test. 
E.  For Dineo Josephus:
Quickly inform the patient that she has smear-positive pulmonary TB.

Open a TB Treatment Card, begin her treatment, and register the patient in the TB register. Also ask her to bring to the health centre all children in her household aged less than 5 years and any others in the household who have cough.
LAB REFERENCE NUMBER


(to be completed by NTRL)











Date Received     ___/___/___





LAB REFERENCE NUMBER


(to be completed by NTRL)











Date Received     ___/___/___





LAB REFERENCE NUMBER


(to be completed by NTRL)











Date Received     ___/___/___





LAB REFERENCE NUMBER


(to be completed by NTRL)











Date Received     ___/___/___





LAB REFERENCE NUMBER


(to be completed by NTRL)











Date Received     ___/___/___
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